

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY TWO THOUSAND AND
NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI

WRIT PETITION NO: 1306 OF 2019



Between:

1. B.Madhavi, D/o. Ramulu, W/o.Raju
2. L.Kalpana, D/o.L.Pratap Reddy
3. Y.Anand Rao, S/o.Chinna Roshaiiah

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Chief Secretary, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Develop Department, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Develop Development, Urdu Hall Lane, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad.
4. The District Collector, (Panchayat Wing), Vikarabad, Vikarabad District.
5. The District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Ranga Reddy District at Lakidi-ka-pool, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate M/s M VENKAT RAM REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue order or direction more particularly one in the Writ of Mandamus, to direct the respondents to promote the petitioners to next Grade Panchayat Secretary, prior to the recruitment of Junior Panchayat Secretaries and to restrict such recruitment to the existing vacancies of Panchayat Secretary Grade-IV instead of recruiting 9355 posts of Junior Panchayat Secretaries by holding the action of the respondents in taking steps to recruit 9355 posts of Junior Panchayat Secretaries as illegal, arbitrary apart from contrary to G.O.Ms.No.421 PR&RD(Mdl.II) Department dated 30-1-2008 and Memo No.3605/CPR&RE/B2/2018 dated 17-7-2018 on the file of 2nd respondent and Service Rules.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s M VENKAT RAM REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Chief Secretary, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Development, Urdu Hall Lane, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad.
4. The District Collector, (Panchayat Wing), Vikarabad, Vikarabad District.
5. The District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Ranga Reddy District at Lakidi-ka-pool, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Sd/- T.RANGA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Chief Secretary, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
3. The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Development, Urdu Hall Lane, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad.
4. The District Collector, (Panchayat Wing), Vikarabad, Vikarabad District.
5. The District Collector (Panchayat Wing), Ranga Reddy District at Lakidi-ka-pool, Hyderabad (RR 1 to 5 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
6. One CC to M/s. M.VENKAT RAM REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
7. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ & RURAL DEVELOPMENT (TG), High Court Of Judicature at Hyderabad [OUT].
8. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED:25/01/2019

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.1306 of 2019

